

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

LISA GILPIN,

Petitioner,

v.

HON. DANIELLE HARRIS, JUDGE
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF ARIZONA in and for the
County of Pinal,

Respondent Judge,

MARCOS JERELL MARTINEZ,

Real Party in Interest.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CR-23-0252-PR

Court of Appeals
Division Two
No. 2 CA-SA 2023-0067

Pinal County
Superior Court
No. CR 2018-00324

Real Party in Interest's Supplemental Brief

Kate Milewski
Pinal County Public Defender

Kevin D. Heade
Defender Attorney
Pinal County Public Defender
P.O. Box 2457
Florence, Arizona 85132
(520) 866-7199
PCPublicDefender@Pinal.Gov
State Bar No. 029909
Attorney for Real Party in Interest

Table of Contents

	Page
I. A GEI Adjudication is not a Conviction that Triggers Restitution.	1
A. A GEI Affirmative Defense does not Result in a Conviction.	1
1. The plain language of A.R.S. §13-502(A) classifies a Guilty Except Insane defense as an affirmative defense.	2
2. The plain meaning of “except” excludes the insane from culpability reserved for the “guilty.”	2
3. GEI verdicts are not implicitly criminal convictions.	3
4. A.R.S. §13-502 reflects a deeply rooted legal tradition.	4
5. Prior decisions correctly identify GEI as an affirmative defense.	6
B. Criminal Restitution Requires a Criminal Convictions.	8
1. Arizona’s constitutional and statutory scheme plainly predicates criminal restitution on criminal convictions.	9
2. Historical context before and after <i>Heartfield</i> establish that <i>Heartfield</i> was correctly decided.	10
3. The legal fiction that criminal restitution is not a criminal punishment has caused confusion and warrants correction	13
a. State action is essential to criminal restitution.	13
b. Penological theories embrace multiple purposes for punishment achieved by criminal restitution.	14

C. The Legislature Requires a Criminal Conviction for Criminal Restitution for Constitutional Reasons16

1. Arizona’s restitution scheme does not violate the right to a civil or criminal jury trial because restitution is a criminal penalty limited by statute.16

2. Criminal restitution without criminal culpability would violate Due Process and the Eighth Amendment.17

D. Constitutional Limits Preclude this Court from Adopting a New Criminal Restitution Policy.19

II. Conclusion20

Table of Citations

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	14
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	1, 3, 6, 18
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	19
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1021	18, 19
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 581 U.S. 128 (2017)	19
<i>Powell v. State of Tex.</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	17
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	19
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	20
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 722 F.3d 1146, 722 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	20
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 5 Wheat. 76, 5 L.Ed. 37 (1820)	20
Federal Constitution Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VII	16
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	16, 17, 18, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	18, 19

State Cases

<i>Cruz v. Blair</i> , 255 Ariz. 335 (2023)	7
<i>Dombey v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 150 Ariz. 476 (1986)	16
<i>Dominguez v. Metcalf in & for Cnty. of Pima</i> , 255 Ariz. 310 (App. 2023)	7
<i>Fisher v. Edgerton</i> , 236 Ariz. 71 (App. 2014)	16
<i>In re Natalie Z.</i> , 214 Ariz. 452, ¶¶ 7-10 (App. 2007)	8
<i>Linthicum v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Ariz. 326 (1986)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood, Inc. v. Mayes</i> , 2024 WL 1517392 ¶ 15	9
<i>Redewill v. Superior Court of Maricopa County</i> , 43 Ariz. 68 (1934)	10, 11, 15, 16
<i>S. Arizona Home Builders Ass'n v. Town of Marana</i> , 254 Ariz. 281, ¶ 31 (2023)	2
<i>Samiuddin v. Nothwehr</i> , 243 Ariz. 204, ¶ 13, (2017)	18
<i>State ex rel. Arizona Dep't of Revenue v. Tunkey</i> , 254 Ariz. 432, ¶ 26 (2023)	10, 20
<i>State ex rel. Mitchell v. Wein in & for Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 255 Ariz. 313 (App. 2023)	7
<i>State v. Bomar</i> , 199 Ariz. 472 (App. 2001)	8
<i>State v. Buot</i> , 232 Ariz. 432, ¶ 19 (App. 2013)	8
<i>State v. Casey</i> , 205 Ariz. 359, ¶ 14 (2003)	6
<i>State v. Christopher</i> , 133 Ariz. 508 (1982)	15
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 180 Ariz. 450, (App. 1994)	15
<i>State v. Farley</i> , 199 Ariz. 542, ¶ 15 (App. 2001)	8

<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 232 Ariz. 208, ¶ 42 (2013)	6
<i>State v. Heartfield</i> , 196 Ariz. 407 (App. 2000)	1, 8, 10, 12
<i>State v. Holle</i> , 240 Ariz. 300, ¶ 9 (2016)	1, 2, 19
<i>State v. King</i> , 157 Ariz. 508 (1988)	10, 11
<i>State v. Leteve</i> , 237 Ariz. 516 (2015)	7
<i>State v. Macias</i> , 60 Ariz. 93 (1942)	6
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 244 Ariz. 9, ¶ 15 (2018)	4
<i>State v. Malone</i> , 247 Ariz. 29, ¶ 8 (2019)	7
<i>State v. Millis</i> , 242 Ariz. 33, ¶ 15 (App. 2017)	7
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 156 Ariz. 566, 567-568 (1988)	14
<i>State v. Mott</i> , 187 Ariz. 536 (1997)	6
<i>State v. Patel</i> , 251 Ariz. 131, ¶ 15 (2021)	11, 12, 16
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 248 Ariz. 72, ¶ 24 (2020)	9
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 252 Ariz. 328, ¶ 22 (2022)	14
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 124 Ariz. 212 (App. 1979)	14
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 248 Ariz. 601, ¶¶ 15-20 (App. 2020)	7
<i>State v. Rose</i> , 231 Ariz. 500, ¶ 19 (2013)	6
<i>State v. Sanitllanes</i> , 256 Ariz. 480 (2024)	4
<i>State v. Schantz</i> , 98 Ariz. 200 (1965)	6

<i>State v. Steffy</i> , 173 Ariz. 90 (App. 1992)	15
<i>State v. Turrentine</i> , 152 Ariz. 61 (App. 1986)	20
<i>State v. Zaputil</i> , 220 Ariz. 425, ¶ 11 (App. 2008)	13
<i>Town of Gilbert Prosecutor's Office v. Downie ex rel. Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 218 Ariz. 466, ¶ 14 (2008)	15, 16, 17
<i>Troutner v. State</i> , 17 Ariz. 506 (1916)	5, 6
<i>Willis v. Bernini in & for Cnty. of Pima</i> , 253 Ariz. 453, ¶ 22 (2022)	17

Arizona Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A)(8)	1, 8, 9, 11
Ariz. Const. art. II, §4	18
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 26	10

State Statutes

A.R.S. § 13-103(B)	2
A.R.S. §13-502	Passim
A.R.S. § 13-603	Passim
A.R.S. § 13-803(A)	11
A.R.S. § 13-804	1, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14
A.R.S. § 13-805	12
A.R.S. §13-806	9, 12
A.R.S. § 13-1657	11
A.R.S §§ 13-3991 – 13-4001	4
A.R.S. §13-4033(A)(1)	4
A.R.S. § 38-231	10
Ariz. Pen. Code § 21 (1901)	5, 18
Ariz. Pen. Code § 24 (1913)	5, 18
Ariz. Pen. Code § 4486, 4489 (1928)	5, 18
Ariz. Pen. Code §§ 43-111, 43-114 (1939)	6, 18
Howell Code, Chapter X, First Division, <i>Persons Capable of Committing Crimes</i> Sec. 3, p. 49 (1864)	5, 18

State Rules

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 7.2(c)(1)(A)..... 7
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 26.10(a)..... 1
AZ ST CJA §5-205(H)..... 14

Foreign Cases

M’Naghten’s Case,
8 Eng. Reprint, 718 3, 6

Secondary Sources

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of
Legal Texts* 174 (2012)..... 3, 4
Brian A. Garner, *Garner’s Modern American Usage*, 326 (2d ed. 2023)..... 3
Edward Coke, 2 *Institutes of the Law of England*, § 405, p. 247b (1628) 5
Henry de Bracton, 2 *Bracton on Laws and Customs of England* 324, 424 (S.Thorn
transl. 1968)..... 4
Matthew Hale, 1 *Pleas of the Crown*, Ch. 2, pp. 14-15, ch. 3, pp. 36-27 (1736)..... 5
Model Penal Code Commentaries Part I. §4.01..... 14
Penalty, M-W.com available at
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/penalty>..... 13
Punishment, M-W.com (available at
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/punishment> 13
William Blackstone, 4 *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 24 (1769) 5
Punishment, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 12
